

No. 19-1284

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MALWAREBYTES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP USA, LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CYBERSECURITY EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Phillip R. Malone
Counsel of Record
JUELSGAARD INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY AND
INNOVATION CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-6369
pmalone@stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Anti-Threat Software Is Essential to
Cybersecurity 2

 A. Internet Users Face a Wide Range of
 Dangerous Online Threats..... 3

 B. “Rival” Anti-Threat Software Can Be a
 Genuine Threat 5

 C. Anti-Threat Software Offers Critical
 Protection Against Online Threats..... 7

II. The Decision Below Erodes the Immunity That
Anti-Threat Software Providers Have Relied
Upon to Identify Threats and Protect Internet
Users..... 9

 A. The Decision Below Allows Mere Allegations
 of Anticompetitive Animus to Upend Section
 230’s Immunity 10

 B. The Threat of Costly Litigation Creates
 Powerful Disincentives for Anti-Threat
 Software Vendors to Classify and Block
 Threats 12

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDIX A -- LIST OF AMICI..... A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asurvio LP v. Malwarebytes Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-05409-EJD, 2020 WL 1478345 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2020)	15
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 16, 17
<i>Zango Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	10

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)	10, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B)	passim

Other Authorities

AV-TEST INST, <i>Malware</i> , https://perma.cc/CC9X-XS2W (archived June 1, 2020)	3, 4
AV-TEST INST, <i>The Best Antivirus Software for Android</i> , https://perma.cc/8RK9-AMW7 (archived June 1, 2020)	12
Brett Stone-Gross et al., <i>The Underground Economy of Fake Antivirus Software</i> (U.C. Santa Barbara Dep't of Econ., Working Paper, 2011), https://perma.cc/A727-6K5S	8, 9

Bruce Schneier, <i>Three Lines of Defense Against Ransomware Attacks by Cybercriminals</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS (MAY 15, 2017), https://perma.cc/RSS4-RGQK	10
Catalin Cimpanu, <i>Symantec, ESET, McAfee Rank First in Windows Anti-Malware Market Share</i> , ZDNET (Nov. 18, 2019), https://perma.cc/N5RQ-D72V	7
CYBERSEC. AND INFRASTRUCTURE SEC. AGENCY, <i>Protecting Against Malicious Code</i> , U.S. DEP'T HOMELAND SEC. (last revised Apr. 11, 2019), https://perma.cc/P2N7-A6PW	9
CYBERSEC. AND INFRASTRUCTURE SEC. AGENCY, <i>Symantec and Norton Security Products Contain Critical Vulnerabilities, National Cyber Awareness System Alert (TA16-187A)</i> , U.S. DEP'T HOMELAND SEC. (July 5, 2016), https://perma.cc/MZ53-A6P5	7
Eric Griffith, <i>How to Rid a New PC of Crapware</i> , PCMAG (Apr. 1, 2020), https://perma.cc/5497-8TGT	7
Evan Engstrom, <i>Primer: Value of Section 230</i> , ENGINE (Jan. 2019), https://perma.cc/N7C8-QSAY	15
FED. TRADE COMM'N, <i>FTC and Federal, State and International Partners Announce Major Crackdown on Tech Support Scams</i> (May 12, 2017), https://perma.cc/D624-JK3A	8, 9
FED. TRADE COMM'N, <i>How to Spot, Avoid and Report Tech Support Scams</i> , https://perma.cc/76K3-JNPF (archived June 1, 2020)	9

FED. TRADE COMM'N, <i>Spyware and Malware</i> , https://perma.cc/LW7T-PJWQ (archived June 4, 2020)	9
J. D. Biersdorfer, <i>Why One Antivirus Program Is Better Than Two</i> , N.Y. TIMES: TECH TIP (July 27, 2017), https://perma.cc/26JS-U2K9	7
James Rundle et al., <i>Hackers Target Companies with Coronavirus Scams</i> , WALL STREET J. (Mar. 4, 2020), https://perma.cc/9AU6-SFMN	6
Jennifer Cawthra et al., <i>Data Integrity: Detecting and Responding to Ransomware and Other Destructive Events</i> , (Draft NIST Special Publication 1800-26, Working Paper, 2020), https://perma.cc/AS5G-SDXZ.....	4
Joshua Franklin et al., <i>Guidelines for Managing the Security of Mobile Devices in the Enterprise</i> (Draft NIST Special Publication 800-124 Revision 2, Working Paper, 2020), https://perma.cc/3J8C-4XBC	2
Michael Riley et al., <i>Missed Alarms and 40 Million Stolen Card Numbers: How Target Blew It</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 17, 2014), https://perma.cc/PDT9-YELN	5
Murugiah Souppaya & Karen Scarfone, <i>Guide to Malware Incident Prevention and Handling for Desktops and Laptops</i> (NIST Special Publication 800-83 Revision 1, Working Paper, 2013), https://perma.cc/T3D9-YCNT.....	8
NAT'L INST. STANDARDS TECH. COMPUTER SEC. RESOURCE CTR. (NIST CSRC), <i>Spyware</i> , https://perma.cc/NG2G-58DT (archived June 1, 2020)	4

Neil J. Rubenking, <i>How to Avoid Scareware</i> , PCMAG (Nov. 26, 2018), https://bit.ly/2ACsRGP	4
NIST CSRC, <i>Trojan Horse</i> , https://perma.cc/FH55-YR86 (archived June 1, 2020)	3
NIST CSRC, <i>Virus</i> , https://perma.cc/R95V-4NPQ (archived June 1, 2020)	3
NORTONLIFELock, <i>Symantec Completes Sale of Enterprise Security Assets to Broadcom</i> (Nov. 4, 2019), https://perma.cc/L8FD-G4SR	7
Patrick Howell O’Neill, <i>Ransomware May Have Cost the US More Than \$7.5 Billion in 2019</i> , MIT TECH. REV. (Jan. 2, 2020), https://perma.cc/QXV6-9VER	5
pzdube1, <i>Even This Expert on Hackers Got Tricked Into Clicking a Scam Email</i> , BUS. INSIDER (Aug. 9, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/F8LL-
P6TM">https://perma.cc/F8LL- P6TM	9
Shane Huntley, <i>Findings on COVID-19 and Online Security Threats</i> , GOOGLE THREAT ANALYSIS GROUP (Apr. 22, 2020), https://perma.cc/BU3S-QAL9	5
TODD G. SHIPLEY & ART BOWKER, <i>INVESTIGATING INTERNET CRIMES 157</i> (2014).....	16
U.S. DEP’T. JUST., <i>Department of Justice Announces Disruption of Hundreds of Online COVID-19 Related Scams</i> (Apr. 22, 2020), https://perma.cc/8Z7P-2RRM	6
